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Property Tax Revenue as a % of Total Public Education Revenues
United States, 1989-90 to 2016-17 
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Wisconsin Case Study

Julie Underwood
University of Wisconsin-Madison
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State share of total revenue

Local share of total revenue

Federal share of total revenue



11

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

Property Taxes as a Share of State and Local Public School Revenues
Wisconsin Public Schools, 1993-2017

Source: Calculations based on data from the National Center for Education Statistics, National Public Education Financial Survey.

Wisconsin

U.S. States - Average

Revenue limits imposed

Two-thirds initiative
(State aid increased by
more than $1 billion)

Between 2009 and 2012
inflation-adjusted General
Aid fell by 21.4%
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Milwaukee Parental Choice Program (MPCP)   
Fiscal Year Number 

of
MPCP

Schools

Full-Time
Equivalent 

(FTE) 
Students 

MPCP FTE 
Student
Payment 

MPCP Total 
State Aid 

Payments/
Program 

Cost
1990-91 6 300 $2,446 $733,800

1998-99 83 5,761 $4,894 $28,194,300

2008-09 123 19,428 $6,607 $127,061,900

2010-11 100 20,256 $6,442 $129,183,100

2017-18 125 27,670 $7,530/$8,176 $213,300,000

2018-19 129 28,100 $7,754/$8,400 $221,800,000

2019-20
(estimated)

130 28,147 $8,046/$8,692 $230,100,000
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Choice Program Expansion 2012-13 through 2018-19
(animation slide)
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Thank you.
Questions?
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